
Mr. George Meier 
C/o Trubeniaed Limited 
17/lg Old Bond Street 
London W.l, Fnglaud. 

De~.r Mr. Meiera 

1155 F st 57th Street 
Chicago 37, Illinois 
i1&rch ;:_~ , 1949. 

This letter authorizes you to act on 

my ~half in all matters concerning the British 

P tent No. 440,02.3, and the British Secret Patent 

No. 19157/34. 

Ver,r truly yours, 

Leo Szilard 

c 



BY T H I S POWER 0 F A T T 0 R N E Y, I, 

PtO:F'ESSOR LEO SZIL.ll.H.D of 1155, East Fift.,r-seventh Street, 

Chicago 57, IlJ_inois, United States of .Araerica, appoint George 

Heier of Bourne Lodge, Bourne End , He , el Hempstead in the 

County of Hertfordshire LY A'I''l'OR:f.EY for me and in my name to 

do and execute all or any of the following acts , deeds and 

things, that is to say 

1 . To prepare or cause to be prepared ap~lications under 

Section 18 of the ?atents and Designs Act 1S07 - 1946 for the 

prolongation of British Letters a tent No . 440023 and British 

Secret Letters Patent No. 19157/34 and to file or cause the 

same to be filed at the Patent Office and to make Iterations 

and amendments to the said Letters atent and to execute and 

do all such documents, acts and things as may be necessary 

in connection there-vli th 

2 . To pay all monies incidental to any application made or 

act or thing done or document executed in accordance -vlith 

paragraph 1 hereof 

3 . To receive any Letters Patent or other document of title 

in connection vrith the applications referred to in paragraph 1 

. hereof and generally to do all a cts and things for obtaining 

such prolongati ons aa I myself could have done if making the 

ap9lications in person 

4 . To confer transa ct and make agreements with the V.in i stry 

of Supply l".nd the .Admiralty and any other Government Depe.rtment 

and any firm of Patent Aeents or Soli citors in all mat t ers 

rell"ting to the said Letters Patent and t o exe cute and oo a.ll 

such documents, acts and things as may be nece ssary in 

conne ction therewith 

5. Thi s Po-vJer of Attorney shall be irrevocable f or a period 

not exceeding twelve months . 

6 . I hereby agree t o ratify al l that the said George 1·:ei er 

shall laHfully do or cause to be done hereunder and I hereby 

promi se to indemnify the sai d George 1'~eier agains t all char ges, 

expenses and l osses which he may incur by reason of any act s 

or things done in the due exe cution of the pmvers hereby 

confer red on hin. 

SIGHED, SEALED end DELI\iERED by ) 
the above named LEO SZILARD in ) 
the presence of:- ) 

1) ..... .. ................ 
. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

2) ........................ 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 



Mr. George Meier 
Trubenieed L~ited 
17/18 Old /Bond Str et 
London .1~ gl.nd. 

! 
Dettr Meier, 

I 

1155 F•et 57th S,tre t. 
Cbie~go, )?, Illinoia. 
Mt•rch 1.2, 1949. 

Ben Lie\ibv1 tz 1111 geeted thst I conta.et you in conn~ction with the following 
t r. 

1 
tn l9.3f I applied tor: t1 J;lritish p~tent wbioh bas be$n gn;.nte4 under the 
nuabel" 44010~.3. !his ')Ui.'t6nt ·expires on the 12th ot Mt~reh 1950 unleee ite 
life is prolonged, ami t shall co e ba.ck later to thia point. 

T i~'lg this pt'tent on 1t8 !'aee v&lu~, ite fir t c;laim covere $uch ot the 
&.toaie energy worlt~d carried on at preMnt by the Brit1eb Go~ernm.ent, and I 
"rould lilr.e to haTe your help enti cooptJrttt.ion in determining "'lurthe- r the 
lr1t1sh Government would not li!te to cquire this pntent in one tonn or 
&.nother. 

I a~iout th~t any approach to the Britieh Government be m~ae 1n the 
prop~r spirit since by its very n~ture this i e not a co~rcial proposition 
in the ordin€l ry sense, and mattere of 1nteme.t1onal courtesy should be ~~llo,.,red 

to t e precedence o'lt'er bueiness ooneio rfltione. 'f"nie. c-ertunl:r hole tor m.e1 

and I it&SU!le it may &lee hold for vthoe<Ve:r may det~l vith thi:s .E> tter on bebelf 
ot the Brl.tish Government.. I .realtze, J>t coul"se, tha. t the Brit~ish Gove:rn.. 
ont might pl'~fer not to lMike any FBYJll.&nts. tbt>:. t Are ooavertible into doU;,~ ra• 

and we ought to ke p this in mil'ld trom ths start • 

.Another matt r closely r lat.ed with the ~b9ve t'n~he followi ng. In 19.35 or 
19J6 I aseip d w the British 0o'Vemmen-t/£hFt co.-ers broa.(!ly the n~cle~r 
chain reacti(t-n vhieh 111 uaed in atomic . ener.g work. this p tent AS been . 
s aled 1ecret end euriee the number 19157-.'M.. &.cause the Gnly purpose ..in 
assigning this pa1 tent · t that tiM to the Brit1eh Govern~.uent vas JI13 desire 
to k-eep ! te content.., see.I"(tt ana. beeE..ue& there va s no payment i:nv~}lV' d1 I 
aseume tha,t the Admiralty l¥"111 return \his p .tent to l!loe ~t. my request no-w 
that. tb~re ie. no longeor ~ny rea.sol:l tor ke•ping it secr•t• If til(~ pateat 
i.a nov thus return~d to me you could then a• the go11ernment Ybetber they 
would vieh to take it over tor vh t they aay co:neider f&ir COJ'llpenaation. 
Opgn further 1nqu1riet y<!>u might, hovuer, find that what l he.v& outlin€-d 
here 1e an wm"ceesanly eomplicat•d procedure, and th~t &Oll.l.e shortcut ~ould 
be devieed. 

I should like to put the ~tter ot th se two patents into 1our hand• with 
the request tht.t you explore the llitua\1on. It ,ou feel you can handle 1t, 
woul. :;ou. then g t t~ eopie.e ot the Bri U•h patent &.nd att~cb them to the 
enclosed letter ruidr•ased to 81r John Coekrott1 and e.lao aail the enclosed 



2. 

le~.t .r dre B d to th Director of N<:.vy Contracts. 

The elicitors h ncUing the p6tent No. M.0,0~3 up to th·: present E>re: 

Claremont, Haynee & Co. 
Vernon House 
Sicilian Avenue 
Bloomsbury ~ u re 
LOn ·on \I .C.l 

and you ight t et i tt touch ith them vith respect to the prolongt.:tio·. or the 
p tent. Ben will write you more ~bout this . oint, and his l etter should 
.rrive in the s~ e ail. 

I expect to be in Lonaon for t'Wo 1reek in the second half of June anci if · 
there i a f~vor&ble respoaae b~ the British Government to your ~pproach , 
I would verj much like to bring the discussions to a final conclusion 
't th· t time. 

'ith kindest reg r e s, 

Yours sincer 1y 

Leo Szilard 

c 

• 



By Air 'Mail 

DIRECTORS: B. LIBBOVITZ (U.S.A.) • illili.Bf.Nil£1NciJRAO~OM. · P. M. CAPOllN · T. L. H ORABIN • sXRfAi~ffiUjliW:j;r;soij;UfiiffiS~~iru£r 

• 0. MEI ER • 

SEVENTE E N AND EIGHTEEN OLD BOND STREET LONDON W·l 

TEL: REGENT 4151 (4 Lines)· TELEGRAMS: TRUBENIS PICCY WNDON · CABLES: TRUBBNIS LONDON· CODES: BENTLEY'S & UNITED TELEGRAPH 

YOUR REF : OUR IU!P: 

Leo Szilard, ~sq ., 

1155 East 57th Stroot , 
Chicago 37, 
Il:tinois. 

Dear Szilard, 

DATI! 

I thank :"ou for your letter of tl-J.e 22nd 1b.rch uit, 
enclosures . 

I shall certainly be glad to assict you. 

Unfortunately, your letter. arrived just as I <M leaving for 
the continent for about three weeks so th::1.t you Hill not hear 
~ror me 1111.til .<liter :Caster. 

In the ~ ean.ti''le, hmrever, He 8:re obtaining the British 
Patent s ecifica-Gions and ue P.re posting the letters to 
Sir. John Cockroft ~md the AdmiraJ. ty. I an aJ.so having certain 
prelininory enqur ies made as to tb.e lega~ situation . 

I shall write you a::;ain on ?lY return . 

Yours s i ncerely , 

G. IU~\i:' 
George Heier 

Dictated by Er . l'-ieier and signed in Lis absence. 

S 0 L E P R 0 P R I E T 0 R S 0 F T H E R E G I S T E R E D T R A D E M A R K " T R U B E N I S E D" 



Hr ,. George Heier 
Trubenized Limited 
17/18 Old Bond Str~et 
London W .1, England 

Dear Meier: 

1155 East 57th Street 
Chicago 37, Illinois 
April 11, 1949 

I have a letter from Cockcrort dated the 5th 

of April, in which he acknowledges the receipt of ~ letter 

Of the 22nd of 14arch, And S~ys th~t he will pass the letter 

on to Nr. H. iv. Perrin, of the Ministry of Supply, who is res-

ponsible for patent matters. I suegest therefore that you ad-

dress yourself directly to Mr. Perrin. I believe that you will 

find that Mr. Perrin l~ows me 1 that is, if I am not mistaken as 

to his identit,y . 

At this time I also wish to acknowledge the re­

ceipt of a letter from Hr . R. P. Yay dated April 6, 1949. 

Yours sincerely, 

Leo Szllard 



By Air Ma:il 

DIRECTORS: B. LIBBOVITZ (U.S.A.) · ~. P. M. CAPORN · T . L. HORABIN · 

• 0 . MEIER · 

SEVENTEEN AND EIGHTEEN OLD BOND STREET LONDON W·l 

TEL: REGENT 4151 (4 Lines)· TELEGRAMS: TRUBENIS PICCY LONDON· CABLES: TRUBENIS LONDON· CODES: BENTLEY'S & UNITED TELEGRAPH 

YOUJl REF : OUR R..EF: 

Professor Leo Szilard, 
1155 East 57th Street, 
Chicago 57, 
Illinois, 
u.s.A. 

Dear Szilard, 

GM/MK/P DATE 

I thank you for your letter of the 11th April. 
you a preliminary report on the situation. 

26th April, 1949. 

I can now give 

Sir John Cockroft, as you know, passed on your letter to 
Mr. M.W. Perrin of the Ministry of Supply and notified us to this 
effect. The Atomic Energy Research Establishment is part of the 
Ministry of Supply and all their patent questions are dealt with 
through the usual Ministry of Supply channels (the Ministry of Supply, 
Patents Branch, deals with all compensation and patent matters of all 
Government Departments, other than the Admiralty. The Admiralty 
deal with most of their cases themselves). 

I arranged an appointment with two officials of the Ministry of 
Supply, Compensation Branch, with whom I negotiated previously a satis-
factory payment to Ben for the wartime use of his invention. ~his 

meeting was also attended by Mr. Griffith of Mr. Perrin's Department. 
Mr. Griffith will be dealing with your two patents. 

I shall deal with patent No. 440,023 first. According to Mr. Griffith 
the Department has, of course, been aware of this patent, but they are now 
investigating it. It seems that the work carried on at Harwell .infringes 
claim one of your patent. They are not interested in the remaining claims. 
According to Mr. Griffith, he has grave doubts as to the validity of claim 
one. He states that the claim is extremely wide and that prior to the 
date of application, a considerable amount of work along these lines was 
being done in France and he thinks that he will find prior publications 
anticipating claim one. 

All opinions expressed by the three officials during the interview 
are, of course, strictly 11off the record 11 • They have not had sufficient 
time to go into the matter thoroughly and all views expressed are their 
personal opinions for what they are worth. 

/Mr. 
S 0 L E P R 0 P R I E T 0 R S 0 F T H E R E G I S T E R E D T R A D E M A R K "T R U B E N I S E D" 
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Mr •. Griffith has agreed to speed up his search and he hopes to 
let us have a full report in about a month 1 s time. This will be 
quite convenient as we will have it by the time you come to England. 
Obviously, this field is so specialised that any technical arguments 
as to the validity of the patent will have to be dealt with mainly by 
yourself. 

2. 

No doubt, you are fully familiar with all the published work in this 
field and I should be very glad to hear from you whether, in your opinion, 
there is any printed work which anticipates your claim one, particularly 
whether to your knowledge there is any work published in France. If 
claim one is too wide, one might have to amend it. 

Assuming for the moment that claim one is valid and that Harwell 
makes use of it, the Ministry of Supply would compensate you. I do not 
think they normally buy patents, but their usual method is to pay an 
adequate royalty. 

In the Atomic Energy field, so far as I know, no claims by any 
outside inventors have, so far, been presented and inasmuch as there is 
special legislation, namely, the Atomic Energy Act, which is of quite 
recent origin, it is difficult to say exactly how the Ministry will react. 

Up till now, the production of isotopes has been on a very small 
scale and any royalties payable would not amount to very large sums, but 
I take it that there is a possibility that production will increase 
substantially and if the patent is prolonged, the claims will become 
substantial as time goes on. 

If one cannot settle the terms of compensation with the Ministry of 
Supply in an amicable way, one has the right to appeal to the Court, but 
I do not think this contingency will arise. 

We must now wait for the result of the Ministry's investigation. 
The case is being examined in the right quarters and I shall let you know 
as soon as I have further news. 

As regards an application for a prolongation of patent 440,023, we 
are in good time, because the application need not be filed until 
September, 1949. Broadly speaking, there are two ways of obtaining a 
prolongation in this country. One can either claim that the war inter­
fered with the opportunities of the inventor to exploit his invention 
fully or one can claim that, owing to special circumstances, the normal 
life of a patent does not give the inventor sufficient opportunity to reap 
the reward to which he is entitled. The latter type of claim is, of 
course, extremely rare and can only be pursued successfully in the case of 
exceptionally meritorious patents in fields where either by reason of the 
large capital investment required or because of the special structure of 

/the 
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the industry concerned, most of the life of the patent had gone before 
any attempt ~ould be made to exploit it. 

I think your patent may well fall into this second category and I shall investigate the general procedure one has to adopt, the cost of the application, etc. and will write you later. If it is possible to claim under the second alternative, one should do so because, generally speaking, the period of prolongation, if prolongation is granted, is very much in excess of what one can obtain if one claims on the basis of wartime difficulties. 

With regard to the secret patent No. 19157/34, Mr. Griffith is looking into this as well. According to his personal opinion the Ministry would not object to a waiver of the secrecy by the Admiralty. The Admiralty would be guided by the Ministry of Supply. 

Mr. Griffith thinks, however, that they wi][ have to ask the American Authorities first of all to see whether they would have any objection and I understand that this enquiry is being put in motion. 

Provided the Ministry of Supply are agreeable, it will then be a matter of negotiation with the Admiralty to obtain a re-assignment of the patent and in this connection it would be interesting to know whether you have a copy of the assignment document drawn up at the time. Sometimes these assignments provide for re-assignment to the inventor. 

If the patent is re-assigned, renewal fees will become payable but not for the period during which the patent was in the hands of the Admiralty. 

According to Mr. Griffith, Harwell does not make use of the invention claimed in the secret patent, but in view of the broad outline of its scope contained in your letter to me of the 22nd March, r·think this is rather surprising. 

I am looking forward to hearing from you and am, 

Yours sincerely, 
0 
c;~~ 

Copy to Dr. B. Liebowitz, New York 

£..,..---\ L"--~• _....(.____j • 



Ube Ulni"ersit\2 of <tbicago 
CHICAGO 37, ILLINOIS 

tnatttute of 1RaNobtolog}2 anO :rstopb}2atca 

Mr. G org Meier 
Trubanized Ltd . 
17 nd 1 , Old 13ond stroet 
London W1, Engl::md 

e r Meier: 

1155 C·st 57th Dtreat 
Chicago 37, Illinois, u.s • • 
May 6, 1949 

'fu(lnk you for your 1 tter of 1 pril 26th. 

Numb r 1. To your question concerning an, printed work which an­

ticipates my' clai one, I only know of one such item, 'vlhioh is as follows : 

~ "n article published in ! nture, Vol. 1.33, pnge 202, 1934, by F. Joliot 

a I. Curie, the 1 at paragraph or which re ds as follows: 11 these elam nts nd 

similar ones m y ngssibly ba formed in different nuclear reactio s with oth r 

bo bardie particles; protons, deutrons, n utrons. For example, 1.3 could perhaps 

be formed by th capture of 

(underlining by me, Szilard) . 

deutron in c12 followed ~J th ~lission or a n3Utron" 

There are two rem111rks -1 hie h I wish to make in con-, 

nection with this pass ge, but I do not kno~ to what extent these remar s are r -

levant, sinee this involves British patent ltlw, both theory '1nd practise. The 

f'irst renal"k is this : The worl d npossibly" which I have underlined indicat that 

no definite statement that radioactive el ents can in £'net be produced by neutrons 

has been de by Joliot in the Nature article. 1-iy second remark relates to the 

meaning of the passage ''these ele'IDBnts nd imilar ones . " $ To a pl'qsicist it is 

quite clear vhat Joliot m&ant by 11sim.ilar ones," i . e . , he meanta radioactive ele-

mente which nri e from a steblo ele ent. 1 h ged psrticls like, for instu.ce, 

an lpha particle, enters and :1 neutron is rlitted or, conversely, it a n utron 

enters and a c rged particle is itted. Tbis "-' s the only tr.ve of process to 

~hich Joliot's r rk th tit may possibly take place han stable elements re 
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'ttbe Ulnh,ersit\1 of <Ibfcago 
CHICAGO 37, ILLINOIS 
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lfttatltute or lRaOioblologl? ano :rnlopbl?Sica 
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bombarded with neutrons relates;' 1fhere is either a charged particle entering 

the nucleus or a charg d particle coming out of the nucleus, and with the energi a 

available in 1934 a process of this sort could take place only in light elements. 

Nothing in Joliet's article indicates that he was aware of t he fact that neutrons 

of energies that were available in 1934 are capable of producing radioactive elements 

from heavy as well as light ones. The fact is that neutrons do produce radioactive 

eleroents from heavy elements, but not b.1 means of tha process described b,y Joliot, 

and Joliet's phrase 11s~ar ones" does not apply to them. 

Now if it should be held that the last paragraphy of Joliot 1s paper 

makes rnf claim one invalid, the question arises whether, under the law, we can put 
r 

forwards restrict~claim based on the specification of the patent. In t~res-

pect we would have to go beck t o the original (provisional) application filed in 

March (March 12th) 1934, since a number of publications appeared in this field 

after that date. In this original application~ if my memory is correct, I stressed 

the fact th~t radioactive elements can be produced b,y neutrons from heavy elements, 

and specifically mentionsthorium and uranium. 

I do not have a copy of the British patent application available, and 

I would appreciate it if you could send me a photo copy of the same, as well as, 

if possible, transcripts of the text as originally filed, if those are available . 

On this occasion I wish to draw your attention to the fact that ••••twm 
plutonium, which is produced from uranium by exposing uranium to neutrons, is a 

radioactive element and would therefore come under claim one, and also under a 

claim restricted to either heavy elements in general or thorium and uranium in par­

ticular. Let me also state on this occasion that the origiDal provisional applies-
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tion contained in its lost sentence opecific reference to producing the 

neutrons by me<tns of "' ch'iin reaction in which neutrons fomed the links ot 

tha chain, but th'lt when the pplication we.s divid&l (because half of tho ap­

plication \lent into a secret patent) this sentence was not carried over into 

the pub1ish.ad version of the patent 440...o23.{f?kr./ to the matter of the secret 

patent. I do not have a cop,r of this patent available to me at the present 

time, nd th refore I c 'innot take a stand on t 1 , im1 that this patent is not 

used at present by the British government . If nv memo~J does not deOIII.ve 
' 

the clajL~s are bro d enoush, but ~t is possible that those broad claims aro not 

sufficiently supported by the npecifie tion,r, and th9t what is described in 

the specification does not cover what may be consider d as the present-day 

practise in setting up a chain re·1ction. I propose with respect to the secret 

patent t o proceed as follOW's. Let the government first decide vhether or not 

they are ~illing to waive secree.y. In tho meantime, as soon as po~sible, I 

would like to rea~ through the text ~nd tr~ claims of tho secret patent, and 

if I come to the con<?lusion th~t the process oribM is not used, I would 

not make the request that secrecy be in fact w iv~d, ~nd the pntent be re-as­

signed to me . There is only one question hich I wish to raise at this time, 
~ 

and that is, ~ vo prolong the life of this ~tent unless the pstene ia re-

assigned to me ~ Septembei" (both patents have the same original filing d te) . 

As to the question or whether the Admiral~ is willing, or considers 

itself obligated, to re-assign this p~tent, this could be, I think, more easily 

cleared up if you vere to re d the correspondence b.r which the assignment to 

the Admiralty was carried out . I think you will find th t they don ' t leave 
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much doubt about this point . I should be happy to send you any formal author-

ization that might be required for you to obtain access to this corr espondence . 

l-fy ow copies are dispera~d in various suitcases over the U.s . , so I cannot 

get a t them very easily . 

I am sending an extra copy of this letter in case you wi sh to 

communicate it to Mr . Perrin ' s department in i t s entiret y . Concerning the 

prolongation of the patents, I shall write you on another occasion . 

Wi t h best wis hes, 
Yours s i ncerely , 

Leo Szilard 



t :r. George Nei r 
'tt:ru ani zed L t • 
17 nd lf' ) d !3ont troet 

1155 East l)"'/t1J !Jtr9~ t 
c· .c~r:o 37; ll:Lin.d.aJ u.o •• 
1 'Ji..{ (. , J. ;1/) 

Th:rnk you for your lett r of" April ;~6th. 

tie1patas m::;r cl::d~ .• :l, I a~..l:t :U0\-1 ol.' ono t.tuch :l .. tnm, -,~uch is .. s fo11o14s ! 

~~.D tt ticlo }J'.:th1irhe·l i.i !w.gy.;r. ~ Vol. 1JJ, p ,g 202, 1931;., by !' ..... oliot 

A :;t I. C·ur5.e, tha l"st pl at;:M'ph ·).r t.fh:_ch Md <'ls foD.mw: nthesa ele'11ents ntd 

. irliln.r ones ':Y Rossib&; " i'or::1. ,_:t j n · r-r"'rel t nu.cl :).r ra•lctiona ;;lith .othar 

bombard.:lc pllt•t:tclas; protc:ns ~ cutrons t • o-ut.r-,:rw. ·or ~)X!'J.,tpl , ~-!1J could perhaps 

bQ fomed by t.l c~ptu.re of "- ueutron in c12 fol1owocl l r1 thn a .1~. inn t a n-::ru.tron" 

ncction with this p!'Ws!!tgg;, :rut ... to rv:d. kno 1 to .rl at extent these re"1ar1: are re-

levrmt, sinco t 1.s involves British patent l~v, 0-'lth theory ·md practi e. 1'he 

f'irst t'ffn l:'k ia this: .:. a Aror~d "'po--oibly • ·.fhich I wve under iner.l indicatas thnt 

no definit ~ stuts,":!.ent th-'tt r,1.dioa~tivo ~· .aP. onts or-m ln f''1c t he produc 1T1 neut:ons 

.n alpru pP.rtiele,. enters n1 'l neu't.ron is emitt1.1d or, (.:Oll'l&raaly, if neutron 

of proce s ttJ 
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b mb!\rded with nttutron relat~s/ -~re is aitli•r a charg ld particle ~ntorl.ng 

the nucleus or a h3rgod part.1cl"' comin ~ut of th nucloWJ, and '.-lith the 

av ilsble 1931. . proc sa of t'us sort could ·take p1 c~ <)n.ly 

ltothin~ in Jdliot•s ax•ticle indic tcs th::tt he 1as '·' ar of t'l f, ct ... bat neutrons 

of $:nergies thnt l!fex>e availab.lr;, :ln 1934 are capabl<:! of producing radioactive el nts 

t"'ro heavy as w 11 ns li.ght one-s. .L'rn r• et i3 tlv1t neutrons do produce radio ctive 

elements rom heav-J eJ .. nts, but '!lOt hy m~ans of th proco ·s dat&cribed by J...,liot, 

and .Joliot •s phrn~.;G 11Sitlilar ... ne a do'!)S not "'ppl,t to t em. 

peet Ye >iould h'': 10 C· bnck t ro t :"' origin. 1 (provisional) llJlJliontion filed in 

reb (March 12th) 1934, nince n m1.m .. n: of publie<ttiona aupearod in this fiold 

ar~ r that date. ln thi~ origin.'ll o.p lic:mtionJ if LV m'!mOI"J is con"~~et, I stra -ed 

the fact th~t radioactive alooents ean b produced by neutrons f'r-<1!'1 h~nvy el en·ts, 

t1nd specifically ro. ntiotAhorium :-nd urn.nium. 

I do not have 11 eopy of the British patent applicntion .•vailBblo, and 

! would appreciate it if you could s .ntl. !" ~ photo er~p;:r of th Sellll$, a.., well ' 
if lJOssible, transcripts or t"r-l text ~1s or1gina11;1 filed, il tho ri aN available . 

On this o<:c sion J wish t.o (.rmt your attention to the foot th:tt mnGia 

plutonium, whie is produc~ rro uranium by oxpoeirJe uraJlium to ntnitrons, is a 

r di~ etive element al".d would ·ihereroro co . under ol 1m. one, nnd lao under a 

cl im restric d to either hesv.r el , nts ill general or thorium ~nd. Ul'8nium 1l'l par­

ticular. Let me also st.>qte on this oce11s1on tlll' t tha origiaal provioio 1 ppli -
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tion contained in its 1~ t sentence fl n 'ocH•ic ref ranc to producing the 

neutrons by Dl.eMs of ~ chain reaction L" h1ch ne trons formed tho links or 

the chain, but thAt when the pplieetion •wao divid(Jd (because 1£ of tba ap­

plication vent into soc t pat nt) this sentence waa not carried over into 

the published version <1r the patent 440.023. l~ow to too =tter of t.h-3 eoret 

patent. I do not. h~ve a copy of this patent availabl~ to me at the present 

tim , · nd th~ fore ! c .nnot t· k~ stnnd an the vie1.t that this pat!tnt 1s not 

\J ed at prosent by the itish government.. If nrr memory doeo not deaive 
' 

the el" ims ar bro d anough, ut ~ t ls possible th t these broRd old.ms nre not 

sutficiently ~rted ey the .. peeifi<mti , and that vhat is de cribod in 

the specification does not cover what m~ be considered as tho present-day 

practise in setting up a chain re"lction. I proposo llith respect to the eecl"et 

patent to proce as follow-s. Let the govermtent .first decide whether or not 

they are willing to \laive seerecy.. In the m antime, s soon as poasibla, ! 

would like to read through the text .. nd tm elair<s of ths secret patent, and 

if I c e to the conclusion that tho process de~bed ie not used, I iloul 

not mfl!ke the request thnt secrecy bo in tact waived, end t~ p.utent oo re-as­

signed to !MI. The'I'e is only one quotJtion which I wish to rsi~e nt this time, 
~ 

nd that is, ~we prolong the life of this patent unless the p~tentt is re-

ssigned to me ,_ September (both patents have the me origUlal filing d te) . 

As to t.M question or W'hether tm Ad.'!iral ty 1.8 willing, or ecms1d rs 

i te lt obligated, to r....assign this pstent, this could ba I think, 

cleared up if' you were to read the Clorresp.ondenee by }./hich t assi ent to 

the Ad:miralty wa carried out. I thin.lt you ill find thttt. they dOn't leave 



-4-

mucl1 doubt about this point. 1 should bo h".\ppy to s~nd you tU.l,}' ... or • .:ull a.utbor­

iza tion thn t rrlcht be requirod for ,rou to obtAin ceo s to thi:. correspond«<O • 

Ny o copiou re dS:.a,psrsed in v1rious su5.tcaoos over tho u.s., so I cannot 

gat t'lt ham vor'T o:J.sil¥ . 

l am senrUlliJ An c:,rtra c<1w of ~his letter :l.n C'lso .tcu wish to 

communicate it to 1 tr. Perrin t s depur"b:!lant in ita eutirot,y. Coneei-ning the 

prolongation of tht'i patente, I ahall ".~rite you on another occ:asion • 

. ii th best \fishes, 

Yours sincerely, 



By Air Hail 

DIRECTORS: D. LIEDOVITZ (U.S.A.) · ~. · P. M. C APOR N · T. L. HORADI N · ~:Mfl(Xllfl!C)Q("f~ 

• G. MEI ER · 

SEVE N TEEN AND EIGHT EEN OLD B O ND STRE ET LONDO N W·l 

TEL: REGENT 4151 (4 Lines) · TELEGRAMS: TRUBENIS PICCY LONDON· CABLES: TRUBENIS LONDON· CODES: BENTLEY'S & UNITED TELEGRA PH 

YOUR RE P: OUR RE f': 

Professor Leo Szilard, 
1155 East 57th Street, 
Chicago 57, 
Illinois, 
u.s.A. 

Dear Szilard, 

GM/!vlK/P DATE 25th May, 1949. 

I thank you for your letter of the 6th May, which will be very 
helpful when the matter has to be discussed f urther with the Ministry 
of Supply. 

I shall begin to press the Ministry for a report shortly as, by 
the end of this month, they will have had one month in which to let 
us have their first report. 

In the meantime, I am sending you herewith a photostat• copy of 
Patent No. 440,023 as requested by you. liTe will try to obtain a 
copy of the transcripts of the text as originally filed. 

With regard to the secret patent, we will have to wait until the 
Admiralty has communicated with the Ministry of Supply. I am told 
by Claremont, Haynes that they did not handle this application. Do 
you happen to know what firm of Patent Agents, if any, were concerned 
at the time ? 

I am looking into the question of prolongation of the secret 
patent and will write you about this later. 

Yours sincerely, 

\5· 

Dictated by Mr. Meier and signed in his absence 

Enc. 

S 0 L E P R 0 P R I E T 0 R S 0 F T H E R E G I S T E R E D T R A D E M A R K "' T R I ' B E N I S E o·· 



Hr. George Heier 
Trubenised Ltd. 
17-18 Old Bond Street 
London W.l, ~ngland 

Dear Meier: 

1155 East 57th Street 
Chic'lgo 37, Ill. 
Mny 25, 1949 

Enclosed is a copy of a letter •,o~hich I received from 

the Royal Naval Scientific Service, for your infomation and 

such action as you y J~ieh to take. The way things look now, 

I shall probably not get to England this summ~r, unless something 

unexpected h ppens. It Hill therefore be necessary for us to 

reach same decision about the prolongation of the patents with-

out having the benefit of an oral discussion. I shall write to you 

about this on nother occasion. 

Yours sincerely, 

Leo Szilard 

PS: Don ' t you think that we ought to have some kind of financial 

arrangement? I have written to Ben asking him to propose one, 

if he thinks this is the time for it. 

L.s. 
Enclosure 
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GM/MK/P 

Professor Leo Szilard, 
1155 East 57th Street, 
Chicago 37, 
Illinois, U.S.A. 

Dear Szilard, 

I thank you for your letter of the 25th Hay. 

1st June, 1949. 

The next step will be a further meeting with the Jvlinistry 
of Supply and I am trying to press them to let us have their 
first report. I shall then write you again. 

I do not think at the moment there is any need for a 
financial arrangement. We are not incurring any expenditure 
worth mentioning and the question of expenses -vrill only come 
up when prolongation proceedings have to be contemplated. 

Yours sincerely, c: . /~ cz._---, .,JL 

Copy to Dr. B. Liebowitz, Nevr York. 



Mr. George Meier 
Truben1zed, Ltd. 
17 and 18 Old Bond St. 
London w. 1, England 

Dear Meier: 

1155 East 57th Street 
Chica~u 37, Illinois, U.S • • 
Juno 3, 1949 

Many thanks for your letter or 1-fay 25th, which contained a 

photostat copy of the patent application. As far as I can see, we have 
• a strong case ~r we are permitted to restrict, if necessary, Cllim One 

of the British patent. The crucial passage i s contained in lines .30 and 
~ 

31, and lines 67-f!6 of the ~ page of' the Provisional Specification 

#7840 of' l-fllrch 1.2, 19.34, and the corresponding lines in the complete speci­

fication. If it is at all legally possible to submit a restricted claim, 

these lines would permit us to write a claim ~hich might run as follows . 

liA method for the generation or radioactive elements characterized 

by a neautron radiation emitted from a space in which a nuclear transmuta-

tion process leading to the liberation of neutrons is maintained, and b.Y the 

exposure of a natural element in a thickness of the order of magnitude of the 

mean free path or the neutron or greater to the said neutron radiation, which 

natural element transmutes into a radioactive el ent under the influence of 

the said neutron radiation. " 

Two cliims with even further restrictions could be submitted, one 

further claim. where instead or "natural el ent" we would say "natural heavy 

element," and another further claim where instead or "natural element" we 

-----



would say "uranium or t.horium. 11 These restricted claims would~ rt::: 
on the lines of the specification quoted above . I would like to g~t your 

reaction to this suggestion. 

I wonder whether you could send me Airmail such power of attorney 

blanks as I would have to sign in order to en.qble you to take action, if 

you should be unable to contact me. 

There is just a slim chance that I might be able to go to London 

some time in the first week of July, if this appears to be justified on 

the basis of some favorable response which you may be able to get in the 

meantime from the British government . Otherwise if I stay in the u.s. I 

shall be traveling e.round, and be very difficult to reach between July 8 

and the middle of September~ 

You ask ybu handled the secret patent . The secret patent arose out 

of the specificatiomwhich were handled by Claremont, Haynes and Co., and 

from whieb parts were dividi~ Claremont, Haynes did not handle it 

then nobody did. 

Yours sincerely, 

teo Sz :Ua rd 

PS: I think I wrote you before that the most important manufacture coming 
under the proposed restricted claim would be the manufacture of pluto­
nium from uranium. The restricted claims which I proposed in this 
letter would also cover the manufacture of radioactive elements from 
thorium, which is ~11 to the good . Likewise, the manufacture of polon­
ium from bismuth would be covered by the claims as proposed in this 
letter since bismuth is a hea~J element. 
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111:-, Gecxrga tleier 
Trubeni.Z 00., Ltd. 
17 am 18 Old Doni st. 
London • l t Englatld 

Dear Meier: 

c 
0 

1155 East 57th Street P y 
Chicago 37 , Illinois , u.s.a. 
Ju.no 3 , 1049 

Yany tlnnks for your letter r:£ tE.y 25th, which c ontaim d a photostat copy 

o.f' th'l patent application. As i'e.r as I can see. we have e. strong case _if we are 

permitted to restriet,. if' necessary, Claim One c£ the British pat~t. The crucial 

passage is oontainad :l.n lima 30 and 31, and lines 67..,86 of ·the seconi pa. ge of the 

Provisional Spooifioation :frU,84o of March 12, 1934. ani tm corresponding lines in 

the complete speoif~cation . If it :Ss at at l legelly poss Sble iX> submit a restricted 

claim. 'these lires Vlbuld permit us to i.'lll'ite a claim whioh might run as fo llcws: 

••A me'l:hod f tr tm generation of radioactive elenDnts characterized by a 

neutron radiation un.itted .from a spe.oe in vrh.ioh a nuclear transmutation process 

leadil:E to the liberation of neutro:r.:s is :mi ntained. and by 'tlte exposure of a natural 

el~nt in a thickness of the crder of mgnitude of the noan free path of the neutron 

or greater ·to tm said neutron radiation. 1mich natural elemmt ~mutes :into a 

radi.tll.Qt:l.ve ()1a:tmnt Wldar the influence of the said neutron ro.diation11
• 

claim vmere instead of "natural elellDnt" we would say "nattral heavy eletwnt"• and 

another i'uX' ther o la.im vhere instead of "na:wral elenm. t" Wf;l would say uuranium or 

thorium" . Tblse restricted claims would rest on the lines of 'the specification quoted 

above. I would lilm to get your reaction to this S\tg;gestton. 

l wonder 'Vihetl'W;Ir you o ould s on:l ma AS.r..otid.l such p<.Wer ... o:f',..att~ney blanl<::s 

as I woulsl In ve 'tD s ign :i.n <rder to e mble you to ial:a:t action. if you should be unable 

to conte.ot me. 

Tl~re :1s just a slim chance that I mightbe able to go to London scme tim 

in the .first weok c£ July. if this appears to be justif':ie d on the basis of s ano .favora­

ble response-wli.Ich-you my be able to get in the meantime from the British government. 
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Otmrwlse if' I s'b\'{ in t he u.s . ~ I shall be tra.velill; around. and be very dif'ficu lt 

to reach betweor.. July 8 and the middle of' September. 

You ask viho handled the secret patent. The secret J;ntent arooe out of the 

speciffu at ions which were l:ani led by Claremont, Haynes and Co. • and ftoom which parts 

'tare divided out. If C:i..aremont. ¥"ft3S did not hro:xdle i·b. tlun nobody did. 

Yours sim erely, 

P. S. I think I wrote you before that 'the most impcrtant mnufaoture coming unler 
'fu) proposed restrio·bed cl.e.im would be 'the nanufaeture of plutonium .from 
uranium. Tho restricted claims 1"1hioh I p:-opc:Ged in this let ·ber would also 
oover 'the manufaowre of radioactl.ve elemmts rrom thorium. whioh is all 
to the good. Likevd.sea the !Mnufactv.re of poloni'Ulll from bismuth would be 
covered by the cle.im3 as proposed in this leb ter sima bismu'lh is a heavy 
eleliliJnt. 



Mr'. Gear go Meiw 
TrU.Den.izod, Ltd. 
17 and 10 Old Dond Stroot 
London w. 1, England 

Dear Meiora 

1156 t 57t.lt StreGt 
Chico.gp 37 , Illinois , U. S .A. 
JW10 15, 1949 

Since :r hAve had no o.cknowledgnmt from you of my 

lottar of Ju:ne 3rd, I am a ding you e:nol oood a. copy of it ao as 

to bo sur it Sa in your banda. 

I om DJ.a o enol ozing a. c o py or a Jo 'c·cer \lllich I re-

coiwd a. tesw d~ ago from Mr. Perrin. At this time I also wish to 

ackno_ytledgo rooo1pt of the last let tor I ha.vo from you 'ltllh.ioh is 

dated June 1st, 1949 . 

volop!llEilts . 

m 
Enol . 

Please let m know if' -there a.ro a.'¥J¥ .f\r 'thar de-

Yours sim eraly, 

Leo Saila.rd 
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DIRECTORS: F. M. C'APORN · T. L. HORAOIN · fl . U EBOWITZ ( U.S.A.) · G. MEIER 

SEVENTEEN AND EIGHTEEN OLD BOND STREET LONDON W·l 

TEL: REGENT4 151 (4 Lines). TELEGRA MS: TRUBENIS PICCY LONDON · CABLES: TR UBENIS LONDON· CODES : BENTLEY'S & UNITED TELEGRAPH 

YOUll. REP: OUR REF; 

Professor Leo Szilard , 
1155 East 57th Street, 
Chicago 57, 
Illinois, 
u.s.A. 

Dear Szilard, 

DATE 

I thank you for your letter of the Jrd June. 

15th June, 1949. 

Before -vre do anything further, I want to Hai t for the first 
reply of the ~unistry of Supply. e had a letter of Hhich the following 
is an extract :-

111.Jith reference to your enquiry dated 26th May, 1949 
our investigations are not yet complete, we are 
aHaiting information from the United States . 

I -v1ill let you know the position in two weeks time if 
we have not completed our enquiries before then." 

As regards an authorisation f or the amendment of the patent, I '"ill 
obtain the necessary forms and will send them on to you for signature, 
but I do not really think this is important at the moment because whatever 
steps may ultimately have to be taken, will have to be taken in very close 
consultation with you. The whole subject is far too new and far too 
specialised for anybody 1vho is not an up-to-date expert in it to start 
cutting about the patent. 

As soon as I have the first reaction from the Vlinistry, I shall 
write you and I hope this Vlill be before t he 8th July. 

Yours sincerely, 

c:. ~ (J..._ __ 

Copy to Dr. B. Liebowitz, New York Office 

S 0 L E P R 0 P R I E T 0 R S 0 F T H E R E G I S T E R E D T R A D E M A R K "T R U B E N I S E D" 
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GH/HK/P 2oth June, 1949. 

Professor Leo Szilard, 
1155 East 57th Street, 
Chicago 37, 
Illinois, U.S. A. 

Dear Szilard, 

1fany thanks for your letter of the 15th June. 
you 1vill have received my let ter of the same date. 

In the meantime , 

I do not think anything useful can be done at the moment. It 

would be premature to look into the question of the possible amendment 

to your Patent because, on the one hand, the Hinistry of Supply may 

not contest its validity after all and, on the other hand, if they 

do contest its validity they may supply us with a reasoned argument 

and references to the prior literature on 1.vhich they rely. In the 

latter case, one will obviously have to consider the question of 

amendment in the light of the information supplied. 

At the present moment, everything seems to hinge on the U. S 

Authorities and I think the l1ini:stry of Supply -vmuld be quite r eady 

to discuss matters further with us if they had the reply from the 
States . I thiclc, therefore, it may be a good idea if you contacted 

the U~S. Authorities to hurry them up. 

In any case, -vre are in good time for prolongation proceedings. 

Yours sincerely, 

Dictated by Hr. l·Ieier and signed in his absence 

Copy to Dr. Liebowitz, New York. 



I ' 
Ur. Gacrge ·' ior 
17-10 Old Dond Stroot 
London vr 1, England 

Door l::oiox = 

1155 •' t 57th Street 
Chicago 37, Illinois 
July 11, l94fJ 

I I 

I haw yrur lottar c£ July lst a.n1 am 3crry to s tv 'fila.t I oo.nnot vocy 
~ 

aooelora.te action by the United Sto.too Aton:do Enorgy Cornmiooion in this nv:l.ttor. 

You will haw in tho mennti:o.e reoeivod llr. Perrin1s letter dated July 4th. 

Since the Bri tlch Govar:nmmt does not e.ooopt tho volidity of 6.ll.a.ira. 1, fue question 

now nrisos mother it is log lly possible fot• oo tor astrict 8ltl.i1a 1 cml alao ho; 

tho Britis_l Govern.."'1.Cllt v.uuld f'ocl o.bout tho reotrioted ole.irns and their vulidity on 

tho basic c£ the po.ssac;os contained in tm orir;ina.l speoifioo.tion of the provioional 

applioa.tion datod tnroh 12 , 1934. For ro~ons c£ novelty it -rlill ptt~llll:ilf be naoes­

SIJ.r1J for us to go book to that dato. 

I v;ondor vlhethor you could ta.kB up this question ·with !4-. Perrin's office 

befaro you laaw :'or tho Unitad Sta.tos . I do not pleo. to~ -is illie ilist during 

July anl Au~ t unless you obtain in i:he meo.ntime from tlo British GovarlliOOnt a 

positive roa.oti.on to tm proposed rostriotod claims . In that oo.se I mi~t porhnps 

fly east to discuss 1Vi·th you me deoiaions that li'O rw.y }1\ V6 to IJBlre • Bon ;7.1 ll lme1t1 

ha\1 to rao.oh l!B~ ~~~ 

Yours simarely, 

.. 
Leo Szilard 
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Ref: GM/ H:X/ 27. lst July, 1949 . 

Prof . L. Szilard, 
Institue of Radiobiology and Biophysics, 
University of Chicago, 
Chicago, 37, 
Illinois, 
U.S.A . 

Dear Szilard, 

Vlith reference t o my last letter, I should be very glad if you 

would let me know by return -v1hether you can expedite the answer of the 

United StEJ,tes authorities to the British Hi ni$.try of Supply. 

The reason why I would like them t o repl~ at once is that I 

underst.a.nd the British authorities are quite jeady to talk matters over 

with me, but that they CruLDot go ahead until they have heard from the 

United States . 

On the other hand , I shall be l eaving here in the second half of 

July, probably about the 20th or so, for the States , and if by then vJe 

had a detailed reply from the hinistry of Supply it might pay us t o 

meet in New York if you are anywhere neax New York during July and 

August, so that \.Je can discuss everything verbally . As I have written 

before , the whole subject is so ne,,l and complicated you will have to 

take a very active part in these negoti ations , but i n order for any 

discussions to be profitable 1..re really should know the attitude of the 

British authorities fir st of all . 

Yours fl incerely, 

{! ~'---~ . 
George Heier . 

'1' 



Cable Address: Telephone: 
TRUBENIZE NEW YORK PEnnsylvania 6-3671 

TRUBENIZING PRocEss CoRPORATION 

350 FIFTH AVENUE 

Professor Leo Szilard 
Stead Ranch & Hotel 
Estes Park, Colorado 

Dear Szilard: 

NEW YORK 1, N. Y. 

July 29, 1949 

Before leaving ~and I had a meeting with Mr. Perrin of the 
Ministry of Supply to discuss your Patent No. 440023. 

I took along Mr. Drummond, our patent agent, and we discussed 
fully with Perrin the question of the validity of your patent 
and any possible amendment to it. 

I am afraid the situation does not look particularly promising. 
The Ministry's attitude is that they have known of this patent 
for many y~ and that in their opinion it is definitely in­
valid part aPly because the first claim is more in the 
nature of a statement of the problem to be solved than a claim 
to a specific solution and part!~arly because of the article 
in Nature which they claim anticipates your disclosure. 

It also seems that it will not be possible to amend the Patent 
to overcome these objections. I asked Mr. Drummond to let me 
have a report on the possibility of amending the Patent and I 
am enclosing a copy of this report herewith. 

It is of course possible that through our ignorance of atomic 
physics, we have missed some important point and I would like 
to hear from you as soon as possible. If Drummond's view is 
correct, then there will be no point in attempting to obtain 
a prolongation of the Patent because the only possible licensee, 
under ~he Patent, would be the British Government and if they 
are not interested, it is not worthwhile going through the 
trouble and expense of filing an application for prolongation. 

Unfortunately, we were not able to discuss with Mr. Perrin the 
secret patent because we have no knowledge of what it contains 
and until the Ministry of Supply receives the necessary reply, 
which they are expecting from the U. S. authorities, we will not 
be able to do anything further. I have asked Mr. Perrin to 
remind the American authorities of the urgency of the matter. 

Mr. Perrin will again study the Patent No. 440023 in the light 
of the points which we raised during our conversation and in 
particular he will let us know whether any amendments, which we 
might be allowed to make, would alter the Patent sufficiently 
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July 29, 1949 

Professor Leo Szilard 

to make it of interest to the Ministry. I must confess that 
at the present moment I am not very hopeful. Mr. Perrin asked 
me particularly to give you his regards. 

I shall be in this country until the 20th of August and although 
there is a slight possibility that I may have to go to Chicago, 
this is by no means certain. If you think a meeting would be 
helpful, please let me know; perhaps it can be arranged. 

GM/sz 
E'nc. 

Yours sincerely, 
"/ . 

6:; ~ ~ /k ..__..c -- .....(...__,~ 
George Meier 



/ 

17 8 ·OLD BOND STREET LONlJOI• · N 

Professor Leo Szilard, 
1155 East 57th Street, 
ChicBgo 37, 
Illinois, 
U. S., A. 

Dear Szilard, 

GH/JH/27 

TEL· REGENT -4151 

I thank you for your letter of the 11th July. 

18t h July, .. 949 . 

Before leaving I shall be seeing ~1ro Perrin and will also discuss the 
questio~frestricting the claims with our patent agent. 

The meeting with Hr. Perrin vlill take place on Tuesday next, 19th July, 
and I am leaving for the States on Thursday the 21st July. I shall 
probably write you from New York. It will depend on the meeting with 
Perrin and the views of our patent agent whether it 1¥ill be worth while 
arranging a meeting bet,veen us while I am in the States. 

I have obtained the issue of "Nature" to which reference was made in 
Mr. Perrin's letter and I think we now have everything together to 
consider what steps should be taken. 

Yours sincerely, 

L!. 
George Heier. 



Cable Add,.ess: 
TRUBENIZE NEW YORK 

TRUBENJZING PRocEss CoRPORATION 
350 FIFTH AVENUE 

Professor Leo Szilard 
Stead Ranch and H0 tel 
Estes Park, Colorado 

Dear Szilard, 

HEW YORK 1, H. y; 

August 5, 1949 

I thank you for your letter of the 31st of July. 

I agree with you that unless Mr. Perrin alters his views on 
further examination of the various points which we raised 
during our interview with him, it will not be worthwhile 
pursuing the matter any further and we will have to let it 
drop. 

If we do not feel that we have a case under the published 
patent, there will be no point in applying for prolongation 
as I do not think it would be worthwhile incurring any 
expenditure. 

As regards the secret patent, we will have to look into this 
when it has been de- -secretizedJbut again, the prospect does 
not seem to be very bright. 

I am very sorry that the results have been so negative. 

I am also sorry that I will not see you while I am here. If 
you see Abba Lerner on your return to Chicago, please give 
him my regards. 

Yours sincerely, 

Telephone: 

PEnnsylvania 6-3 6 71 

) 
':\._. / ~ ~~ ~----
George Meier 

GM/sz 



Cable Address: Telephone: 
T RUBENIZE NEW YORK PEnnsylvania 6 -36 7 1 

TRUBENIZING PROCESS CORPORATION 

350 FIFTH AVENUE 

Professor Leo Szilard 
Stead Ranch and Hotel 
Estes Park Colorado 

Dear Szilard: 

HEW YORK 1, H. Y: 

August 1, 1949 

With reference to my letter of July 29th, I have just received a 
Power of Attorney which I am enclosing herewith. 

You asked me in one of your letters to get out a Power of Attorney 
so I could act for you in connection with any prolongation pro­
ceedings which you may want to start. 

I am not so certain that it will be worthwhile filing an application 
for the prolongation of the two patents but in any case, I have just 
received the Power of Attorney from London. I am sending it on to 
you herewith so that you can execute it and should the need arise I 
can make use of it. It certainly will help to speed up matters. 

You will note that your signature must be affixed in' the presence 
of two witnesses. 

GM/sz 
Enc. 

Yours sincerely, 

t£ , ~ 
George Meier 



Cable Address: 

TRUBENIZE NEW YORK 

TRUBENIZING PROCESS CORPORATION 

350 FIFTH AVENUE 

Dr. Leo Szilard 
Stead Ranch & Hotel 
Estes Park, Colorado 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

NEW YORK 1, N. Y. 

August 8th, 1949 

I thank you for your letter of 3rd August with its enclosures. 

Telephone: 

PEnnsylvania 6-36 7 1 

I am writing to Mr • .M:ty, who is the lawyer employed in our office at 
once and I am requesting him to contact Drummond and Mr. Perrin. ~ 

I hope therefore that I shall have a further report on the matter be­
f ore leaving here. 

I am not terribly hopeful about the amendment of the patent as pro­
posed by you being allowable, as it rather looks to me as if too much 
"hindsight" is being employed. 

Er. Drummond will, however, no doubt give us his views . 

Yours sincerely, 

G. Meier 

GM/eh 



Cable Address: Telephone: 

TRUBENIZE NEW YORK PEnnsylvania 6-3 6 71 

TRUBENIZING PRocEss CoRPORATION 

350 FIFTH AVENUE 

Professor Leo Szilard 
Stead Ranch & Hotel 
Estes Park, Colorado 

Dear Szilard: 

NEW YORK 1, N. Y, 

August 17, 1949 

I am sending you herewith copy of a letter from Mr. Drummond. 

On my re~urn to London, I shall discuss this matter further 
with ~~but in the meantime you will no doubt also have 
received the letter from Mr. Perrin which he sent to you in 
Chicago. 

In view of the opposition proceedings which the Ministry of 
Supply would launch, I do not think the possibility of a 
useful amendment is very great. 

I should be glad if Y,OU would let me have your comments on 
.,.., l.-4> .. "J ,........ 

Drummond's letter~and I shall, of course, write you again as 
soon as I have had an opportunity of seeing Drummond. 

GM/sz 
Enc. 

Yours sincerely, 

~ L----­
George Meier 



By Dip. B~.f£ 

Professor Leo Szilard, 
The University of Chicago, 

1155, East 57th Street, 
Chicago 31, 

Illinois, 
U.s .A. 



RETURN TO 

STEAD RANCH AND HOTEL 
ESTES PARK, COLORADO 

~2./ Lft-R ~ 

(h}-r, fo~ { /Le,(_ :(J/1._, 
t_.;l I~~~ Pn--c.e/.YS L;_ 

~~~~ 3JL> .. ~/(. ;f- ~~~ 
/Jiiu- t n4_ t'h~ 



Stanley Hotel 

Estes Park, Colorado 

September 6, 1949 

Mr. Georg e 'eier 

Trubeni zcd Ltd. 

17 and 18 Old Bond ntreet 

London Wl, England 

Dear Heier~ 

.r.any thanks for your let~er ol Atlguet 17th, enclosing copy of a letter f'rom Hr. 

Dr ond of August 1°th. I wish to make to this matter the following further comments; 

(1) It is not ' Y intention to press any of the issues men~ioned earlier or 

mentioned in the following unless it is possible to convince tt; r. Perrine office that 

we have a just case . 

(~) Cl ai m 5 of tho patent is of some practical import ance~ It is baaed on the 

provisional specifications of July 4, 1934 and September 20, 19~. It r.~as be.en in 

fact used for rese~rch purposes by the British Government during the war, but it may 
AJ~A-'1..{' 

be that it wae used in Ounada (wnH-6 I have no patent) r ther than in ll.ngland. Whether 

or not it is nol-l used in Englund I do not know. 

( ) Claim 7 is based on he provisional specification of September 20, 19~+ and 

covers wh t is usually called t he Szilard-Chalmers Process. i·inether the pnraaing of 

the claim makes it inv lid because it ia functional, I do not knm1. I owever, this 

claim is based upon t he lines 1 to 7. 11' of the sixth page of the patent specification 

(which ie part of t he provisional s pecification datod September 20, 19,4). If 

necessa ry, the claim could be amended using the phraseology employed in lines 12 to 

17 in order to define what kind of compound is being used. 

Inasmuch as tl-.. e process covered by claim 7 is the only one that cc.n be used for 

chemical separation when the radioactive element is an isotope of the Lombarded 

element, it is likely that t his process will be used in order to prepare certain 

radioactive elements carrier-free. Assuming that the life of this claim could be 

extended five to ten years, it might be a very valuable one. It is my guess that 
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it will take some time before the British Government will get around to using this 

proce.,s for preparing r adioactive elements that are marketed. 

(4) I now come back to the question of claim 1. For purposes of discussion I 

propose that it be amended to read "if method for the genera vion of a radioactive 

element from a heavy element ch&re.cteri~ed by the exposure of a substance which con-

te.ins at least one mol- percent of the said heavy element, in a t nickness of the order 

of magnitude of the mean-free path , to neutrons w ich ar e not sufficiently energetia 

to produce in subat ontial amounts n- p or n -~reactions in the s uid heavy element. 

~1y contention is: A. that the above claim can be supported on the base of the 

a ecification dat ed' arch 1~ , 19 !•. B. that it does not cover what Joliot may have 

predicted. 0 . that it is not functional. D. that it is not inoperative (because every 

heavy element does in fact transmute after absorbing one or more nevtrona into a radio-

active element). 

I wish to dra\'/ j our attention in connection wit 11 my contention cited under B to a 

passage contained in the provision specification of September ~0, 19}4,~ee linea 9 to 

4')n l-1.1ich tha opinion prev ailing at that time is votced to the effBct that the 

processes enviseged by Joliot do not tako place if the neutrons a re alow and the boms 

barded elements are heavy . Inasmuch as the date of t his provisional s pecificntion is 

Septa ber 19~ , we cannot use thie passage to sustain the amended claim 1 ":hich ie here 

proposed, but the views expressed in this passage were comm on to those versed in the 

art and \rlere held a lso at t he time •hen Joliot 1 a paper appeared and the provieione.l 

specificatioa deted arch 1? , 19~ae filed. 

I should perhaps a leo adf't'or the s ake of greater cl arity , tnat t.he radioactive 

elements produced by neutrons by the processes envisaged by Joliot are chemically 

different from the bombarded elements whereas the radioactive elements produced by 

slow neutrons from heavy elements are chemically isotopic with the bombarded elements. 

Xhis is I believe as rruch as I can add to my previous letters. It is not clear 

to me whether or not it is poss ible to ask for an extension of the life of a patent on 

the ground that the secrecy which has been imposed upon this field between 19;9 and 

191~ impeded the exploitation of the patent. 
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I wonder whether jou could co mun1oate to l~r. Porrin my arguments and explain to 

im why I t h ink t h t t t he pb.tetJ.t oontaim1 valid inventions. :·,ould ;ou pleaae alao 

explain to him that I am a ay from my of'"1ce on an ext end ed vu.ce.tion, otrtorwiae I 

would have !1Mt~e l:"ed his letter before t his time . I ehall vJ ri t o him t··llen I get back 

to 17hi ca.;o. 

In further cof'llllunicnti.one, please use again my 0hicsgo dd rees . 

~ith bPs~ wishes, 

'"' inc'3rely youre , 



A. A. THO:R.NTOl'J & CO . 
Chr1.rtered P"tcnt Agents 

G. ~feier , Esq., 
Trubenised (Gt . Britain) Ltd. ., 
17/18 OJ.d Bond Street , 
LOii!;JQ~T : ~;. l • 

Dear Hr . Heier, 

Professor Szilard 

Napier House~ 
24/27 High Holborn, 

LOl'lDOi'J, v .c.l. 

6th September, 1949. 

ConfirrJ.ing our recent conversation, I have given considerable 
further thought to this matter since I ~>rrote to you on 12th Augus;t, 
but have been quite unable to find any line of thought 1-rhich 1.rould 
malce me feel more optimistic about our chances in che matter . The 
arguments advanced by Professor Szilard are extremely ingenious but 
his approach to the matter does not fit in uith the patent law of 
this coui1try as I understand it, and I cannot believe that Professor 
Szilard 1 s arguments vrould find any accepta.r1ce in our Courts. I 
regL~et to say that the more I think about the matter the more I find 
myself agreeing 1-ri th the attitude of Hr. Perrin and his advisers as 
set out in the letters of 4th July and 5th August . I really do not 
believe that it is "I-iOrth 1.rhil e spendi ng any more tiille or money over 
this matter and I think that Professor Szilard 1-.rould really be 1.rell 
advised to f orget all about it. 

Yours faithfully , 

( (Sgd) A. A. THORNTON & ~ 0 . 



17- 18 ·OLD BOND STREET · LONDON· W·l ·TEL · REGENT4151 

GH/HK/P 

Professor Leo Szilard , 
1155 East 57th Street, 
CHICAGO 37, 
Illinois, U.S . A. 

Dear Szilard, 

7th 'eptember , 1949 . 

Fi th reference to r·Jr. Drummond 1 s letter dated 2ot July, a copy 
of 1.rhich I sent you from _Tel-r -~orlc, I have nmr diSCLlGSed tl1e raatter 
uith him n.::;ain ancl the conclusion VJhich ue have come to is that 
there is really no prospect of any useful anendment being obtained. 

I am enclosing here-v!ith a copy of a letter from Hr . DrumLond 
dated 6th Jeptember setting out his vieHs . 

The di fficulty lies in the basic concept of Patent Lau Hhich 
grants an inventor a monopoly liJrli ted to 16 years for a very 
specific disclosure describing an i mproved nethod of manufacturing 
or a chemical process, etc. 

In the circumstances, I clo not thinJ<: it Hol.:Lld be \·rorth -vrhile 
filing a..n applica.tion for prolongation of Patent No . 440023 , but 
should :rou Hish to proceed all the sa..r:J.e, please let me _rnou so that 
I cari take the necessary steps . 

1-f.o.at procedure are ue to folloH Hi th regard to the Secret 
atent ? Do you Hish to have this re-assigned to yourself ? 

Yours sincerely, 

George Heier 

Enc. 



17-1 8 ·OLD BOND STREET· LONDON • W·l ·TEL · REGENT4151 

Ref : G!l;liC/1' 

Professor Leo Szil~d, 

1155 ~ast 57th Street , 
Chic a,so 37, 
Illinoi::; , 
u.s.A. 

Dear Szil...,rd , 

15th Septcl!lber 1949 .. 

I thank yon fOl~ your lBttor of the- 6th Se:;,;te:·1ber. 

I shall n3.G"' thi ~ on to · ~r. )01--rin and ·wi ll ro)ort ft~rthor 

in d11e co,_tr se . 

As you knov;, the @:'fie~'"7.G+@ for f ilinE an a~;plic& tion for the 

prolongation of yo :tr J~wo patents ~hould re lodged this month, if it 

is to be lodged at all. 

I have ascert3.i.ned, hoHever, fro1:1 Hr . Drw,unond that we are not 

losing any r ights by deb .. ,.ring the :liling of the au•;licotion for a 

month or so and, \•tnile the Petent Office cloes not k lilce such 

applic ations being filed 01..~t of tirne , they vrill a cce_::>t them if the 

circumf1tances are ex_)l"lined fully. 

I 1onder ,,hether you h~tve heard an~rthin.13 f'urther fl~om the 

:,dmira l ty abnut the secret _)a teat . Until thi" has been 

desecretized it if' not _)o~sible to judge i t2 !•leri ts but , on the 

other hand, I do not know ,}nether you ;,;ant it desecl'ctized 'lS fees 

vr.ill then start to be payo .. ble .. 

".s ::::oon as I have f,_u~ther ne'.7S fro!:l · .. :r. ;:>errin I r;hall let 

you knovto 

Yours sincerely, 

C. 



7- 8 OLD BOND STREET · LONDON · W I TEL· REGENT 4151 

GH/MK/P 29th September, 1949. 

Professor Leo Szilard, 
1155 East 57th street, 
Chicago 37, 
Illinois, u.s.A. 

Dear Szilard, 

With further reference to your letter of the 6th September, 
I have not yet heard from Mr. Perrin, but for what it is worth, 
I am sending you enclosed a copy of a letter dated 16th September 
from Mr. Drummond setting out his comments on the remarks contained 
in your letter of the 6th September. 

As you will see, Mr. Drwmnond is still extremely doubtful about 
the possibility of obtaining a useful amendment and I also think, 
as I have said in earlier correspondence, that the possibility of 
obtaining a really satisfactory amendment under existing British 
Law is very remote. 

I do not agree with Drummond that we would have much difficulty 
in obtaining a prolongation of the patent, but whether the effort 
of obtaining a prolongation and fighting for an amendment and 
subsequently claiming infringement by the Ministry of Supply would 
be worth while, I do not know. 

In the meantime, I shall press Mr. Perrin to let us have his 
obvervations on your letter dated 6th September in the near future 
and will then, of course, pass these on to you. 

I am looking forward to hearing from you with regard to the 
secret patent. 

Yours sincerely, . 
~ <!...----- ..L-- -- . 

Enc. 

(17) 



~ . - - J> A.A. Thornton & Co., 

GM/MC/P. 
PD/JT 

G. Meier, Esq., 
Nessrs. Trubenised (Gt. Britain) Ltrl ., 
17/18 Old Bond Street, 
London, E. 1. 

De ar Mr. Neier, 

Re: Szilard. 

Napier House, 
24-27 High Holborn, 

London, i. C. 1 

16th September, 1949. 

In reply to your letter of the 12th September, I am afraid 
that I too am very much out of my depth in this field and my trying to 
advise you is rat her a case of the blind leading the blind. In view 
of this and the first paragraph of Professor Szilard's letter of the 
6th September, I think that your idea of passing that letter on to ~tr. 
Perrin to get his re '3.ctions is thoroughtly sound. 

I, of course, have no way of telling whether claim 5 of 
the patent has been us ed in this country and it may be that vou wiJl get 
this information from V~. Perrin if you send him Szilard's letter. 
Whether the claim is valid involves us in a 'Whole ne'W set of difficult 
questions. Even if the method of producing neutrons 'Which is defined 
in claim 5 dof.Js contain patentable sub -:ect matter, it does not -.,.,ecessarily 
follo'W that the claim is valid. The claim is still directed to a method 
of producing radio-active elements, as defined in claim 1, limited to the 
use of a particular source of neutrons. If claim 1 is bad for the 
reasons discussed in the earlier correspondence, I fear that claim 5 
may automatically be bad also. Certainly it could be argued that the · 
claim was bad in this way, quite apart from any question of its o'Wn merits. 
Possibly l'~r. Perrin' and his advisors may take a less legalistic vie\or of 
the matter and certainly there is no point in putting ideas on the subject 
into his head. 

The same point qlso arises om claim 7. As to the functional 
form of that claim, 'Which raises doubt in the mind of Profesgor Szilard, 
I think that the claim must be read as referring to a compound chosen as 
having the properties defined in the complete specification i n the passage 
beginning on page 9, line 124 (this passage corresponding exactly to the 
passage in the provisional specification on page 6, line 12, to 'Which 
Szilard refers) but, in any event, as S?.ilard pointed out, the claim can 
certainly be amended to specifically refer to compounds having these 
properties. 



.. 
A.A. Thornton & Co, 

Continuation to G. Heier, Trubenised (Gt. Britain) Ltd., 16.9.49. Sheet 2 • 

Since the process has not yet been used on a commercial scale, the claim 
would not ' e of any value if we were to obtain a prolon~ation of the 
term of the patent. 

The latest suggestion for the amendment of claim 1 and the 
arguments advanced in support of the amended claim certainly confirm 
my i mpression of Professor Szilard's ingenuity, I regret to say that 
I am extremely doubtful whether the amendment would be allovJed. I feel 
fairly certain that it would be refused under the present Patent ~ct, 

which, as you ~ow, savs that an amended specification must ndtclaim an 
invention "substantially different from that claimed in the specification 
as it stood before amendment" and these words have been read by the 
Courts in a very restrictive way. Under bhe new Patents Act, which 
comes into force in January, 1950, we would certainly stand a better 
chance, since the corresponding pass age in the Act provides that the 
amended specif ication must not claim "matter not in substance disclosed 
in the specification before amendment, 11 How liberally this new wording 
will be interpreted, I obviously cannot say, but a very liberal 
interpretation would be necessary to let us secure the claim Professor 
Szilard suggests. 

~ith regard to the prolongation, I feel no doubt whatever 
that the secrecy regulations would be reg~rded as having been imposed 
by reason of hostilities and would be considered as relevant on an 

application for extension under Section 18(6) or 18(8), the war losses 
sections of the Act. However, secrecy was not the only effect which 
the war had on developments in this field~I can foresee the possibility 
of argument that, far from the war having impeded the exploitation of the 
invention, the vast amount of work done in this field by reason of the 
war brought the exploitation of the invention very much further forward 
than would have been the case if there had been no war. 

I am sorry to be such a wet blanket in this matter, but 
there is no doubt that we are up against a really tough situation. You 
do not need to be told that a claim for patent infringement is always a 
difficult and expensive matter . In this case it seems to be a~eed that 
the patent is invalid as it stands and the normal term of the patent has 
almost expired, Consequentlv , befo.,..e '"'e can even start to cope vii th the 

usual troubles, we would have to force through a very diff icult and 
contentious amendment and succeed on a doubtful application for the 
prolongation of the patent. A great deal of time and money will have to be 
spent it 111e a.,..e to get anywhere at all in this matter, and it would be a 
brave man who attempted to forecast how much of either \.Jould be needed. 

Yours fai thfuhl.y, 



... 

17- 18 OLD BOND STREET LONDON ° N I 0 TEL 0 REGENT 4151 

G11/1·JK/P 

Professor Leo Szilard, 
1155 East 57th Street, 
CHICAGO 37, 
Illinois, u.S .A. 

Dear Szilard, 

9th 'Tovember , 1949. 

3Y AIR hAIL 

Je have now received a letter from Hr. Perrin as per copy enclosed. 

I also understand that tbe Admiralty have re- assigned your secret 

patent to you and I am enclosing a copy of a letter from Hr. Drummond 

dated 3rd november . 

Yours sincerely, 

~ -
George IIeier 

Encs . 



17-' 8 · OLD BOND STREET · LONDON · lv I · TEL · REGENT 4151 

GH/MK/P 

Professor L. Szilard , 
1155 East 57th Street , 
Chicago 37, 
Illinois, 
U. S.A. 

Dear Szilard , 

16th February, 1950. 

I have now received a further communication from l,Ir. Perrin 

and I run enclosing a copy herevrith . 

I ai-:J looking forward to hearing froJ:J. you vrhether you Hish any-

thing further to be done in connection with the two Patents. 

Yours sincerely, 

Enc. 

(17) 
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